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The Ohio Fair Employment Practices Act defines the word “discrim;.
nate” to include the practice of segregating or separating employees on the
basis of race.? This provision was invoked in a case involving a major
fashionable restaurant, resulting in the abandonment of «:mn_,:s:._mﬁc?.
practices. .

The matter came to the Commission upon the charge of a Negro wh
had responded to an advertisement for a position as watchman. He wag
subsequently called and instructed to report for work at a specific time
and place. When lie arrived, however, he was told that the job had _En_“
led. The Commission’s investigation established that his application
had been accepted and marked “good” by a personnel interviewer who was
temporarily replacing the regular interviewer. When the regular employee
returned to work, she called the complainant to work on the basis of his
application form and the favorable remarks which had heen appended.
When he appeared and the regular interviewer observed his race, he was
told that the position had heen filled. His application form was then an-
notated to the effect that he had had prior hotel experience and would
therefore be a “poor security risk” for a watchman’s job.

Pursuant to its investigatory authority, the Commission reviewed the
employment background of other watchmen employed by the respondent
and it was found that persons with analogous backgrounds had been hired.
The Commission also determined that the complainant’s hotel experience
had taken place more than 20 years ago. It did not, therefore, appear
plausible, even accepting the complainant’s position that persons with prior
hotel experience were “poor security risks”, that such experience would
be invoked despite the passage of more than two decades. In addition, it was
noted that the Negro complainant’s application form had included this prior
experience so that it was known to the respondent from the outset.

The restaurant’s overall pattern of employment was such that no single
job classification contained both white and Negro incumbents. Rather, each
job classification was staffed exclusively by either white or Negro em-
ployees. Negroes were employed as bus boys, bus girls, dishwashers and
porters. White employees were employed as bakers, waitresses, cooks,
and cashiers. It was concluded that the Negro complainant had been de-
nied employment because of the respondent’s policy of racial segregation
by job classification.

Subsequent efforts at conciliation resulted in the payment of accrued
Dack wages to the complainant as well as execution of a conciliation agree-
ment calling for desegregation of all phases of employment.

The firm’s implementation of the conciliation agreement is currently
under review.

% Ohio Revised Code, Section 4112.01(G).
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ECIAL ISSUES CONCERNING PLACES OF

*F PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION

Administrative Process o | | .
Tl Commission’s responsibilities relative to places of public ac
e O

Jation is especially relevant in view of the current debate over proj
modation 18 € /

federal Jegislation on the subject. . ‘ -

The denial of equal service at @?o.mm of public unnc_:_:nﬁa::: has

wor in much of the racial turmoil throughout the :A:.o:. 1.::__

& ?LQ. ; he General Assembly, in 1961, of adding administrative

"__,,,.:s: cw #:n. then existing _u.i.,,. prohibiting such discrimination, \
e Oﬂ:ﬁ.ﬂnwn_c_z:o:_. ?_.u intergroup relations in Ohio. The or
.atutes, enacted in 1884, _,mm_j:.ma an aggrieved party. :.u institute
w:,,:o: for the recovery of civil L.ﬁzﬁmcw c._....ﬁo file n:::.:m_._ n:m.ann
comprehensive study by the Ohio Civil T._nfw Oo:._::mmzo:. in
trated that relief and redress were difficult to obtain under

significan

demons

provisions. . ‘
The public accommodations statute which the Commission admi

(effective October 24, 1961) did not repeal the :EE.. an:. and cr
«tatutes, but provided additional administrative remedies. The effic
the administrative procedure has been demonstrated by the fact :_
sworn affidavits were submitted during the current reporting year (u
tion to 42 charges which were deemed to he invalid allegations or
were not mnnc::up:_._.n; by affidavits). It is helieved that :.E num
public accommodations cases filed with the Commission since O«
1961, exceeds the total number of charges which had been _..__E_.:_:
prior civil and criminal statutes. This is especially significant in \
the fact that the administrative remedies provide for no monetary c
sation (other than actual “out-of-pocket’” expenses which may be att
ble to the act of discrimination) in contrast to possible awards or fi
to $500 under the civil and criminal provisions.!”

10 The statute provides for a fine of $100 to $500 for failure to post
summarizing the applicable provisions of law. This is in the nature of a fine fi
tion of a procedural aspect of the law and does not inure to a complainant. T}
mission has found it necessary to utilize this provision on only one occas:
compliance was obtained and no fine was imposed. It should be noted, too,
fine is not imposed by the Commission, but by a court. The Commission’s :
to require payment of “out-of-pocket” expense derives from Section 4112.05(¢
specifies that a cease and desist order may include “such further affirmative
action as will effectuate the purposes of . . ." the law.
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Barbershop Provisions Ruled Invalid

On May 3, 1963, the provision of the pu
which includes barhershops
to he unconstitutional hy

ic accommoditions law
places of public accommodations, was heldq
v the Court of Common Pleas of Greene County
on the grounds that it would require a harber to “acquire a skill |
(the knowledge of how to cut the hair of 1 Negro)
he possesses . . "1

. . which he denieg

The case in question arose in November, 1961, when g Negro resi-
dent of Yellow Springs filed an affidavit to the effect that he had been
refused a haircut by a local barber because of his (the complainant's)
race. This charge was substantiated and the Commission attempted ¢q
obtain voluntary compliance. These efforts were not successful and the
Commission was, pursuant to law, obligated to hold a formal hearing op
January 16, 1962, The hearing examiner, Professor Roland I. mﬂm:mn?
of the College of Law of Ohio State University, found—on the hasis of the
evidence adduced at the hearing—that the complainant had been refused
service solely because of his race and a cease and desist order was syl)-
sequently issued. This order was nullified by the aforementioned ruling
of the Green County Court of Common Pleas.

The Commission is precluded from appealing the ruling of partial
unconstitutionality inasmuch as the relevant statutes do not expressly
confer this procedural right. The complainant has, however, filed an appeal
in the Court of Appeals, Second Judicial District, and the Attorney Gen-
eral of Ohio will submit a brief, as a “friend of the court” taking the posi-
tion that the whole statute is constitutional.

The Commission believes that legislation should be enacted which will
enable it to appeal from court decisions under certain circumstances,
Such rights, available to a number of regulatory agencies in Ohio, would
facilitate the effective administration of Ohio’s anti-discrimination statutes
by removing the burden of appeal from a complainant whose resources

may be inadequate to sustain the costs of litigation. (See Recommendation
on Page 33.).

Cemeteries Deemed Places of Public Accommodation

Another major development with respect to public accommodations,
during the current reporting period, was a ruling by a hearing examiner,
that cemeteries constitute “places of public accommodation”, although not
specifically set forth in the statute. On the basis of a resulting cease and
desist order against a cemetery which had refused to inter the remains of
a Negro decedent, the cemetery has submitted a statement of compliance.
This case is summarized under “Mustrative Case Summaries—Public
Accommodations” (case No. I1).

11 Gegner os Graham, Court of Common Pleas of Greene County, Case No. 34893.
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purported Clubs

A matter which the Commission has frequently E.Ho_::ﬁ.na in

e of investigations is the claim by v_.m?,m of public accommod.
iy “private clubs” for the exclusive use and patronage of
o w_.oﬁwa«m is, of course, no question that non-profit bona
.,mu_mnﬂ_umnm _. or Q.mm_:_mmm:c:m may be established for the exclusive u-
?._wmﬂa nE_um iembers and guests. The anti-discrimination statutes of |
e mn:% :_“Emmmmc: with no jurisdiction over the structure, organiza
e On membership policies of such bona fide groups. The issue
?ﬁg_cmmwnoﬁo:‘.ammmmo: is concerned, and over which it has jurisdic
mﬁ__”_m“.m about establishments which, :M.ozwr open to the general public
are ovnwm:& for profit, nevertheless é:&. ﬂ.o nzn::.F one o.q .:._ow.n mnm_,d
of the public because of n_mﬁ color, religion, national %Em:rm nm. EF..
by purporting to be :n_:rm. when confronted by members of the gr
whose patronage is not desired. J |

The device of purported private clubs was noted by ngn Commi-
in an earlier publication.’ The issue of E:n::ww an establishment co
tutes a club or a place of public mnnc:.i_oa.m:c:m has also been r:
under Ohio’s civil and criminal statutes', prior to the 1961 amendm:

The utilization of purported clubs varies. Prospective Negro pati
have, at times, simply been told that an establishment was a :n_:c:.. O
instances have involved more elaborate procedures, such as the issu:
of “membership cards” upon payment of a nominal sum and the us
“sponsors” as a prereequisite to admission. Still more Hn..._mroz;m techni
have included the establishment of non-profit corporations whose char
set forth a variety of non-commercial, social purposes. Such corporat
are then leased or assigned the facilities of a commercial establishment
access, or denial of access, to the establishment is ostensibly governec
the non-profit lessee or assignee. Investigation has often _.ma.m.u_ma 1
ported “clubs” to be extremely lenient in their admissions practices w
white persons seek admission, but that the full array of :Enswrg
requirements”, including sponsorship, screening by a :Enﬁvonmré. c
mittee”, and other factors, comes into play when a Negro seeks admiss
The disparity in procedures, as applied to majority and minority gro:
mitigates the assertion that a bona fide club is involved.

The facts and circumstances differ from instance to instance and
Commission has necessarily operated on a case-by-case basis. The freque

12 See Discrimination in Public Accommodations in Ohio, A Report By the (
Crvil Rights Commission, December 1960, p. 17. )

13 See Gillespie v. Lake Shore Golf Club, Inc., 56 Ohio L. Abs 222, 91 1
2nd 290 (1950) where a golf club was held to be a place of public accommodat
despite the assertion that it was a club for the exclusive use and enjoyment ol
members,
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with which this problem has been encountered, and the broad range of
establishments which have claimed to be “clubs” (golf courses, dance halls,
skating rinks, taverns, swimming pools, fishing lakes) has made it neces-
sary to research prior cases and decisions rendered by the courts of Ohio
and other states, The office of the Attorney General, which serves as the
Commission’s legal counsel, is currently conducting this legal research
and it is anticipated that the findings will be of substantial value to the
Commission in equitably resolving cases involving the existence of bona
fide or purported clubs.

ILLUSTRATIVE CASES — PUBLIC ACCOMODATIONS
|

A Negro complainant alleged that she had received an advertising
circular from a cemetery, soliciting the purchase of a burial plot. Shortly
thereafter, upon the death of her grandmother, the complainant attempted
to purchase a plot from the same cemetery, but was refused on the grounds
that it did not accept the remains of colored persons. The Commission’s
investigation verified this incident and the cemetery’s representatives ac-
knowledged that the incident represented their consistent practice.

Intensive efforts by the Commission to bring about voluntary and
prompt compliance, so as to minimize the indignity to the deceased and
to the survivors, were consistently rejected on the grounds that cemeteries
were neither enumerated in, nor contemplated by, the Ohio Public Accom-
modations Law,

The consequent failure to conciliate the case resulted in a formal hear-
ing, as prescribed by law. All facts were stipulated and the arguments
related solely to the issue of whether or not cemeteries were places of
public accommodation. The hearing examiner ruled that they were, and the
Commission thereupon issued a Cease and Desist Order, requiring that the
cemetery inter the remains of the Negro decedent; that it discontinue its
discriminatory practices; and that the complainant be reimbursed for ex-
penses incurred in connection with the temporary maintenance of her
grandmother’s remains, pending the outcome of the case.

The opinion of the Hearing IExaminer stated, in part:

“A place to be buried and burial represent, at even minimal e raluation,
a substantial accommodation to those who survive whether in the
immediate family or the community at large. Obvious considerations
of health, emotion, and convenience demonstrate the various useful
consequences which accrue to the disposal of dead bodies. Add to the
respondent’s admitted capacity to perform the burial accommodation,
the general, broadside appeal in its letter received by the complainant
. .. its importuning for customers at an implicit price, and its generic
similarity, i.e., us a public accommodation, is apparent. On the other
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hand where it differs from the types of businesses named in the
... it differs primarily in the kind of product or service it ren:
difference of no legal significance.”

The cemetery subsequently complied with the Cease and Desist
and interred the Negro decedent. No appeal was taken from the (

Il

“First class” restaurants in Olio, by and large, serve all patrol
out discrimination. Frequent problems are, however, encountered
nection with less elaborate eating places in which the proprietor frc
works and in which a degree of intimacy may exist between the pri
and his clientele.

In one such establishment—a small restaurant obviously opei
public—a prospective Negro patron was refused service on the
that the restaurant was a “club” in which the Negro did not hold v
ship.

During the ensuing investigation, the proprietor was unable
duce any indicia of a bona fide club, although he proffered a sam
card which he wished to distribute to “members”. The respondent
counsel ultimately agreed that the establishment was a public acco
tion as defined by law, irrespective of the proprietor’s wish to
Negroes. The Commission stressed, in the course of negotiati
the attributes of a non-profit bona fide club, on the one hand, an
prietorship for profit, on the other, were mutually exclusive.

This matter was resolved by means of a written conciliatio
ment which specified that the establishment would serve all patrons
regard to race, color, religion, national origin, or ancestry.

Discrimination in places of public accommodation has frequen
the form of varying degrees of limitation of service, rather than an
refusal to extend any service at all. This was illustrated by a case
three Negro males were refused beverage service on the prenv
cafe, but were informed that they could buy the beverage for off-
consumption. Noting that the cafe had facilities for on-premises se
Negro patrons filed charges with the Commission,

Upon investigation, the above incident was verified. 1t was a
that the cafe was located in a neighborhood which was experienc
transition and the owner appeared genuinely fearful that he woul
white customers if he served Negroes.

14 Shortly after this case was concluded, two more cemeteries deleted
tory language from their contracts,
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Negotiations were conducted which concluded with the execution
of a conciliation agreement in which the cafe’s proprietor agreed to comply
with the provisions of the public accommodations statute. Subsequent
compliance reviews revealed that the agreement had been kept ; that Negro
and white patrons were being accorded equal treatment; and that there
had been no diminution of husiness at the cafe.1?

v

Racial discrimination is practiced not only against adult members
of minority groups (including deceased persons as noted in case I) but
against persons of tender years as well.

This was illustrated by a case in which the owner and employee of g
barbershop refused, on several occasions, to cut the hair of a six year old
Negro boy who was accompanied by his father. Various subterfuges in-
cluded assertions that the shop operated by appointment only and that
no appointments were available for a month, as well as requesting inordinate
charges for cutting the boy’s hair.1

In the course of negotiation, the owner of the shop agreed that he
would personally not discriminate, but he refused to accept liability for
the acts of his employces. The Commission contended that the traditional
doctrine of law, whereby an employer is held liable for the acts of his em-
ployees performed within the scope of their authority, was applicable. An
agreement was eventually reached whereby the owner of the shop agreed
(1) that he would not discriminate; (2) that he would instruct his em-
ployees—in writing—not to discriminate and (3) that he would promptly
and effectively repudiate any discriminatory acts which his employees
might perform despite their explicit instructions to obey the law.

As is true in the great majority of cases, the shop subsequently served
the Negro complainant and was thereafter found to be in compliance with
the law.

15 Another form of limitation of service takes the form of limiting service to one
drink and refusing any additional service. This practice has been discontinued as a
result of the Commission's efforts and none of the pernicious consequences which the
owner had predicted—loss of business; altercations, ete.—have materialized,

1 The device of overcharging has been employed in a number of cases. One
involved a charge for a glass of water, Another involved a thousand per cent increase
in admissions fees. The Commission has recovered such overcharges on behalf of the
complainants,
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EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM

Review of Prior Programs

Recognizing that a law concerned only with enforcement would
pe sufficient to improve intergroup relations effectively, the Ohio
Employment Practices Act requires the Commission to develop a com
hensive educational program designed to help eliminate and m:gm,:z@_mp.
origins of prejudice as well as its harmful effects and :_Q.::E:_::JH 1
democratic principles. The law requires the Commission to 54,:.7,‘:_
operation with the State Department of Education in connection with
foregoing.

In order for the Commission to meet needs on both the local and =
level, a State Educators’ Advisory Committee and four Regional |
cators’ Advisory Committees were created. As a result of the programn
developed in cooperation with these committees, the Commission’s e
tional activities have involved educators and others from all area:
community life and from throughout Ohio in a new venture to imp
intergroup understanding and relations.

The Commission has consistently sought to take the approach of
professional educator to intergroup problems, ie., to be as thorou:
familiar as possible with the various problems of education as wel
with what already has been done and is currently being done in interg:
education in Ohio.

As has been expressed in the Commission’s publication, COUNS
ING MINORITY GROUP YOUTI, “We place our confidence in Ol
schools’ growing ability to meet the educational needs of all our yo:
and in the belief that to the degree that we fulfill our goals as educ
children of different racial and ethnic backgrounds will automatically
perience equality of opportunity.”

What educators include among their goals, however, must be
evaluated. For this reason, the publication quoted above states that i
goals “must be broad enough to include an effort to overcome those
ferences in boys and girls which are created by socio-economic ineq
ties.”

To define intergroup education as merely the process of suppl
information about various groups in our socicty would be to limit
Commission's education activities to an ineffective and out-dated
cational approach to a problem which requires the most objective and
ture programming available. The most convincing lesson in equality i
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experience it as a fact. The Commission considers that one of its primary
cducational goals is to make such experiences available.

The Commission has, therefore, developed programs for public, private,
and parochial school superintendents; local school hoards; classroom teach-
ers; principals; counselors; parents and pupils. Programs have also been
developed for labor, management, public and private agencies, educational
and other professional associations, youth service agencies, university
students and faculties and many other persons and groups. A detailed
report of activitics prior to the current reporting period is contained in
the Commission's Third Annual Report, July, 1962,

EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES DURING 1962-63

Counselor Handbook Meets State and National Need

The Commission, in cooperation with the Ohio State Department of
F.ducation, published COUNSELING MINORITY GROUP YOUTH,
January, 1963, a 139-page illustrated and documented manual for coun-
selors and other educators. Since its publication, the handbook has been
well accepted by Ohio teachers, counselors, and administrators and has
gained national recognition as the only one of its kind in the United States.

The manual, designed to develop better understanding of minority
group youth, has been distributed to every counselor in Ohio’s public
schools, numerous administrators, supervisors, and principals in most of
Ohio’s school systems with large minority group populations ; private and
public intergroup agencies; public and university libraries; professors of
counselor education and other university personnel, as well as to counselors
with the Bureau of Unemployment Compensation; human relations insti-
tutes: and clsewhere. The first printing of 7,000 copies was completely
distributed and a second printing of 1,500 is nearly exhausted. A third
printing, of approximately 3,500 copies, is planned to meet the increasing
demands for Ohio college and university counselor education programs
and public school in-service training workshops.

Counselor Education Program Reaches All Counselors

Through the distribution of the counseling manual and an intensive
in-service and pre-service information and education program, the Com-
mission has involved virtually every Ohio counselor in programs relating
to a better understanding of minority groups and to the significance of
fair employment practices legislation for the counseling profession.

At Akron University, Miami University, Kent and Ohio State Uni-
versities, The University of Toledo, Ohio University, and the University
of Cincinnati, the Commission’s staff has developed programs affecting
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over 400 counselor education majors. These students—including n
graduate students working full-time in schools—participated in worksl
classes, and seminars which stressed the manner of counseling min
group youth so that they will become aware of and prepare forab
spectrum of occupations, based upon interests and ahilities rather

group origins.

In-service workshops also affected over 600 counselors in Clevel
Toledo, Cincinnati, Dayton, Warren, Springfield, Lorain, Middlet
Portsmouth, Hamilton, New Boston, Xenia, Miamisburg, Oakwood,
tering, Vandalia, West Carrollton, Oberlin, Wellington, Elyria, Aml
and Butler, Montgomery, Greene, Trumbull, Clark, and Lorain c
school systems. Counselors in numerous other schools had been cont:
previously.

Committee Formed to Work for Equal
Opportunity in Apprenticeship Training

The Commission, in March 1963, instituted an affirmative pro
to encourage more equal opportunities in Ohio’s apprenticeship tra
programs. An advisory committee is being organized and will hol
first meeting in August, 1963. It is expected that 1963 and 1964 wi
extensive programming in this area of concern.

Teacher and Principal In-Service Training

The Commission continues to obtain outstanding cooperation
efforts to promote in-service training in intergroup understanding
Affects the learning process. Programs have been conducted with A
Toledo, Cleveland, Columbus, Lima, Middletown, Knox County,
Cleveland, Dayton, and Lakewood city schools. In addition to
projects, numerous planning conferences for future programs have
held with local school administrators throughout the state.

Teachers and administrators also worked with the Commissi
various workshops, conferences, and seminars outside the elementa
secondary schools. Programs were conducted cooperatively with W
berg University’s Human Relations Workshop and Department of
cation; the Department of Elementary school Principals of the
Education Association; the Ohio State University’s Human Re
Institute; various local Urban Leagues; Heidelberg College; the
Defamation League of B'mai Blrith’s statewide conference on
group education; the Cleveland Public Schools; Kent State Univ
Western Reserve University ; University of Cincinnati; Miami Univ
Ohio University; and Central State College.
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Principals Receive FEP Information

Because of their responsibility for maintaining school records, princi-
pals in all Ohio public junior and senior high schools were informed by
letter that employers should receive no unlawful data 17 regarding students
seeking jobs. The letter explained that the Ohio State Fair IEmployment
Practices Act is applicable to distributive education and apprenticeship
training programs. Superintendents also received copies of the letter,
which reached over 1,500 administrators for 846,900 pupils in Ohio.

General Programming Affects Parents,
Students and Most Aspects of Ohio Life

Although a small agency in terms of staff, the Commission is deeply
aware of the broad responsibilities and challenges of its education program.
Convinced that a program of this nature should not concentrate on school
people alone, the Commission has made efforts to reach the general public
as well.

The Commission has developed two exhibits which illustrate its
programs in fair employment, public accommodations, research, and edu-
cation. These exhibits were viewed by an estimated 3,200 persons this
year and were widely used throughout the state. Speaking engagements
also continue to be used as a means of informing numerous organizations
about the Commission and its program. Commissioners and staff have
met with a variety of groups ranging from public school pupils in rural
areas to the leadership of business and industry in our large metropolitan
centers. It is estimated that the two education staff persons reached more
than 6,000 people in public meetings during this reporting period. Prob-
lems of drop-outs, migrant families, Spanish-speaking Ohioans, minority
group youth, housing and education all are issues about which Commis-
sioners and staff have served as resource persons.

Intergroup Relations Teaching Unit

In April, 1963, an advisory group of educators met with the Com-
mission’s staff to olan a suggested intergroup relations teaching unit, which
will be used experimentally in a number of high school “Problems of
Democracy” classes prior to state-wide distribution. Construction of this
unit is currently in process.

De Facto Segregation Information Booklet

Because of a growing concern among school administrators about
the meaning of court decisions on de facto school segregation, the Com-

17 Unlawful data, as defined by law, includes information relative to race, color,
religion, national origin or ancestry.
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mission has published Legal Trends in De Facto School Segrey
The Meaning for Ohio’s Public Schools (December, 1962). The
book has been distributed to all of Ohio’s public school superinte:
as well as to college and university departments of education and soci
and to various other relevant public and private organizations. The
was published in the hope that its contents (summaries of recent
decisions dealing with racial segregation in the North) would be of
in dealing with local situations of de facto racial segregation brought
by the composition of neighborhoods, school site selection, etc.

Future Activities

In May 1963, the Commission undertook the development
intergroup education program for elementary school parents, te:
administrators and pupils. An advisory committee of consultant
assist in the preparation of this program.

The absence of any racially integrated vocational guidance fil
other visual aids, designed to inform Ohio youth about the exp
reality of equal job opportunities, is of concern to the Commissi
means of developing professionally useful visual aids are being ex
To meet some aspects of this need, the Commission has been us
excellent but highly specialized vocational slide film entitled “You (
There” which was developed by the Columbus Urban League.

Much of the Commission’s program has become largely self-p«
ating and will continue as on-going services. School administrator:
organizations, and community leadership generally show a since
deepening interest in the use and further development of the Commi
programs and services at the local level.

25



RESEARCH AND SURVEY

Prior Surveys

The Commission’s statutory responsibilities, in addition to the en-
forcement of the employment and public accommodations provisions, in-
clude “. . . periodic surveys of the existence and effect of discrimination
because of race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry on the enjoy-
ment of civil rights by persons within the state.” 1® Prior surveys have
cncluded Discrimination in Public Accommodations in Ohio (1960) and
Survey of Ohio College and University Placement O flices with regard to
Job Placement of Students (1962).

Housing Survey

Within the current reporting year, the Commission discharged this
function by conducting a survey of Discrimination in Housing In Ohio—
the most comprehensive of the Commission’s research projects thus far.

The survey and report on housing drew upon numerous sources of
information. These sources included the existing literature in the field
as well as fifteen public hearings which were held in Akron, Canton, Cin-
cinnati, Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton, Lima, Newark, Portsmouth, Steu-
benville, Toledo and Youngstown. The selection of the foregoing com-
munities was designed to provide a valid cross-section of Ohio in terms
of geographic and demographic criteria.

Prior to the hearings, invitations were sent to local public and private
community relations agencies ; individuals known to have an interest in
the subject (i.., educators, clergymen, public officials, etc.) ; real estate
hrokers and representatives of local real estate boards; mortgage lending
institutions and representatives of savings and loan institutions; residen-
tial builders and developers and representatives of home builders’ asso-
ciations. In addition, other parties who appeared and wished to submit
statements were afforded an opportunity to do so.

Inasmuch as a comprehensive report of the findings has already been
published and distributed,® only the conclusion need be repeated :

«  There exists throughout Ohio a consistent pattern whereby

Negroes, and other minority groups, are denied a free choice in
lousing . . . Patterns of exclusion, discrimination and segregation

18 Ohio Revised Code, Section 4112.04 (A) (7).
10 See Discrimination in Housing in Ohio, January 1963, available from any
office of the Commission.
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constitute a major component of the practices of the housing a:
estate business, broadly defined to include real estate broke
salesmen, landlords, builders and developers, mortgage lending
tutions, and governmental housing agencies . . .”" *° .

This conclusion was based not only upon the testimony and e
of some 250 persons who represented various racial, nationality,
and religious groups, but also upon testimony and evidence offe
representatives of the real estate and construction industries as
lending institutions and associations.

In accordance with its statutory responsibility that its repo
.. include . . . recommendations . . . as to remedial action, leg
and otherwise” 2! the Commission’s report was accompanied by a
mendation that legislation be enacted, comparable in scope to the ma;
of the problems which were documented by the Commission’s findi

Legislation was introduced into the Ohio House of Represe:
but failed of passage without a floor vote.

to

Future Surveys

The Commission is currently structuring the design and forn
study regarding the placement and assignment of teachers by Ohio’
public school systems, as well as other aspects of public school empl
practices, The Commission believes that such a survey is warra
view of the positions of the public schools as governmental agen
well as the very substantial number of persons employed in the ag
throughout Ohio by the public schools.

20 Discrimination in Housing in Ohio, op cit, p. 48,
21 Ohio Revised Code, Section 4112.04(A) (8).



EXECUTIVE CODE OF FAIR PRACTICES
GOVERNOR'S CODE SUPPLEMENTS STATUTE

The provisions of the Ohio FEPA specifically cover ™. .. the state, or
any political or civil subdivision thereof . . .” and a number of cases have
related to various departments of State government in their capacity as
employers.

Despite the existing statutory inclusion of the State, the Commission
was gratified when, on June 27, 1963, Governor James A. Rhodes issued
the following “Executive Code of Fair Practices”.

Article |
STATE PERSONNEL

“State officials and supervisory employees shall appoint, assign, and
promote State personnel on the basis of merit and fitness, without regard
to race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry.

Article Il
ACTION BY THE STATE

“In performing their service to the public, the agencies of the State
shall not discriminate because of race, color, religion, national origin or
ancestry, nor shall they authorize or permit the use of State facilities in
furtherance of discriminatory practices.

Article Il
CONTRACTS

“Fach and every State contract for public works or for goods or
services shall contain clauses prohibiting discrimination on account of
race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry.

Article IV
STATE EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

“Any State agencies engaged in employment referral and placement
services for private industry or public agencies shall fill all job o&w&
on a non-discriminatory basis, and shall decline any job order possessing
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a specification or restriction as to race, color, religion, national origin
ancestry.  There shall be no bar by any agency of the State to the (
Rights Commission in its pursuit of information necessary to arrive
factual conclusions in any matter directed to it.

Article V
TRAINING

“All educational and vocational guidance counseling programs
all apprenticeship and on-the-job training programs of the State shall
conducted to encourage the fullest development of interests and aptitu
without regard to race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry.

Article VI
FORMS

“All State agencies shall avoid in forms or requests for informa
any item or inquiry expressing any specification or limitation as to r.
color, religion, national origin or ancestry.

Article VII
REGULATORY AGENCIES

“In those instances where a respondent in a proceeding before
Ohio Civil Rights Commission is subject to the licensing or regulai
power of another State agency, the Ohio Civil Rights Commission s
notify the State agency of the currency or pendency of such proceed
If, thereafter, the respondent is found, by the Ohio Civil Rights C
mission, after notice and an opportunity to be heard, to have engage:
a discriminatory practice, the State agency shall be so notified and s
take appropriate action consistent with the exercise of its licensing
regulatory power.

Article VIl
DEPORTMENT

“State officials and employees shall remain aware of the State’s 1
tage and laws that prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, color,
gion, national origin or ancestry and shall take all steps necessary
effectuate the provisions and intent of this Fair Practices Code.
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Article 1X
CODE AND LAWS POSTING

“Copies of this Code shall he distributed to all State officials, super-
visory personnel and along with copies of the Summary of Provisions of
the Ohio Fair Employment Practices Taw, shall e posted in a conspicuous
location in all State facilities.”

The Commission helieves that the foregoing code provides additional
substantiation of the determination of the State of Ohio to live up to the
same obligations which devolve upon private industry.

In addition to the issuance of the foregoing lixecutive Code, the
Governor also established a special committee to provide assistance to
firms which wish to implement a voluntary program of merit employment.
Appointed to this committee were Mr. William O, Walker, Director, De-
partment of Industrial Relations (Chairman) ; Mr. Martin A. Janis, Di-
rector, Department of Mental Hygiene and Correction; Mr. Denver L.
White, Director, Department of Public Welfare; Mr. Llewellyn A. Coles,
Assistant to the Governor ; and Mr. Wayne Ward, Director of Personnel
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ADMINISTRATION AND BUDGET

The Ohio Civil Rights Commission has made every effort to minimiz
its expenditures and, at the same time, to perform its statutory respon
sibilities to the public at an adequate level. The following steps wei
taken during the current reporting year in order to comply with th
hudgetary guidelines, inclusive of the 9.1 per cent reduction in expend
tures, which had been specified for State agencies.

1. Personnel vacancies brought about by voluntary resignations ha
not been filled. Included in this category were three Invest
gators I1L

2. Three Central Office positions were eliminated. These include

the positions of Administrative Assistant as well as the positios

of Survey and Research Director and Director of Public A

commodations.

3. No expenditures have been made for new equipment except tho
which were involved in a move from Central Office headquarte
at 22 Last Gay Street, Columbus, to a state-owned, rent-fre
building in June, 1963. The overall impact of the move is expect
to result in substantial savings.

4. Expenditures for maintenance (office rent, travel, supplies, postag
etc.) have been curtailed as much as possible.

5. Two state cars have been returned to the motor pool. At t!
present time, only one state car is assigned to the Commission.

6. Equipment which was released by the aforementioned reductis
in staff has been turned back to the Division of Purchasing of t
Department of Finance.

Total expenditures during the fiscal year 1962-1963, and projectio
for 1963-1964 are shown below:

ACTUAL 1962/63 PROJECTED 1963/64
Personal Service (Staff & o o
Commissioners) . ) $179,742.92 $161,000.00
Maintenance (office rent, travel,
supplies, postage, etc.) . 51,661.11 44,000.00
Equipment : : : o 3,073.46 —0—
TOTAL .. ($234,477.49 $205,000.00
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As of June 30, 1963, the Commission staff consisted of 22 persons
exclusive of the five Commissioners as specified below :

CENTRAL OFFICE STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Administrative Education Department*

1 Executive Director 1 Director of Education . RIGHT TO APPEAL
1 Office Manager 1 Assistant to the Director A | elsew] 0 this | bl
2 Clerk Stenographers 1 Clerk Stenographer s noted elsewhere 1n :_, report, :.m present m_u._um_...m_: _.:m o
appeal from adverse court decisions regarding the constitutionality ©
NORTHEAST REGIONAL STAFF** SOUTHWEST REGIONAL STAFF** visions of law administered by the Commission, and related nu
1 Regional Director 1 Regional Director imposes the burden of appeal upon the complainant whose resource
2 Investigators 2 Investigators be inadequate to sustain the resulting costs. This procedure preven
2 Clerk Stenographers 2 Clerk Stenographers Commission from seeking appellate review of matters of substanti:

nificance to the implementation and interpretation of Ohio’s anti-dis

SOUTHEAST REGIONAL STAFF** NORTHWEST REGIONAL STAFF** nation legislation.

1 Regional Director 1 Regional Director
1 Clerk Stenographer 1 Investigator
1 Clerk Stenographer

¢ The Commission believes that it should be given authority to .
similar to that which is currently granted by statute (Administrative
cedures Act) to numerous other agencies of Ohio. The followin;

* The activities of the Education Department are State-wide in scope. posal is designed to effectuate this purpose.
** Each Regional office covers approximately one-fourth of the State.

A BILL

To enact Section 0000.00 of the Revised Code to enable the Ohi
Rights Commission to appeal from adverse court judgments on qi
of law and sufficiency of evidence.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Ohio:

Secerion 1: That Section 0000.00 of the Revised Code be enac
read as follows:

Section 0000.00(A). The Ohio Civil Rights Commission may
discretion appeal from an adverse judgment rendered by a court.
appeal shall proceed as in the case of appeals in civil actions as pr
in Section 2505.01 to 2505.45, inclusive of the Revised Code. Such
by the Commission shall be taken on questions of law relating
constitutionality, construction or interpretation of the statutes anc
and regulations of the Commission and in matters involving the corr.

' of the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas that an order of the
mission is not supported by substantial evidence. Such appeals 1
taken regardless of the fact that a proceeding was pending prior
enactment of this Section expressly authorizing such appeals, pi
such appeals are perfected by the filing of Notice of Appeal within t
provided by Section 2505.07 of the Revised Code.

Section 0000.00(B). Nothing in this Section shall be dees
affect in any manner any provision in Section 4112.01 through 4
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inclusive, and 4112.99 of the Revised Code relative to the rights of any
party, inclusive of the Commission, to seek such other court action as is
provided by said Sections of the Revised Code.

Il.  ADMINISTRATION OF OATHS

The Commission bhelieves that legislation should be enacted which
would enable all Commissioners and staff to administer oaths. At present,
the Revised Code (Section 4112.04-A-B) provides that the Commission
may “administer oaths™ but it is not clear whether or not this authority
has thereby been granted, by law, to staff members who are not attorneys
or notaries public. Even if all staff members were to secure notary public
commissions, their authority to administer oaths would apparently not
extend beyond their counties of residence (with the exception of attorneys
who may obtain state-wide authority), and adjacent counties.

The practical problem which confronts the Commission is that a
substantial number of charges, which must be submitted under oaths, are
filed outside of the communities in which Commission offices are located.
Frequently notary service is not immediately available. Thus, it is a
matter of necessity that there be no doubt as to the authority of staff
members to administer oaths, in order to accept charges, as well as to
take other person’s sworn testimony when necessary.

The following proposal is designed to effectuate the foregoing :

A BILL

To enact Section 0000.00 of the Revised Code to enable staff members of
the Ohio Civil Rights Commission to administer oaths in any county of the
State,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Ohio:

Section 0000.00. All agents and employees of the Ohio Civil Rights
Commission may administer oaths and accept acknowledgments of affidavits
in any county, in the course of their duties relative to their employment
by the Ohio Civil Rights Commission.
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APPENDIX 1|

ILLUSTRATIVE COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF HEARING
BEFORE THE OHIO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION *2

DESIGNATION

OF Case No.........
RESPONDENT

COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF HEARING

“The Ohio Civil Rights Commission states that. .......... s
hereinafter referred to as respondent, is a . . . Corporation licensed {.
business in Ohio . . . that respondent owns and operates a place of pi
accommodation within the purview of Chapter 4112, Ohio Revised (
to wit: a cemetery . . .

*“The Ohio Civil Rights Commission further states that . . . (the ¢
plainant) . . . filed a complaint with the Commission charging respon

with an unlawful discriminatory practice in violation of Section 4112.02¢
Ohio Revised Code.

“Respondent is hereby charged with unlawful discriminatory praci
in violation of Section 4112.02(G), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:

“l. That Respondent on or about . . . denied to complainant the
enjoyment of the accommodations, advantages, facilities or privilege:
respondent’s place of public accommodation . . . in that respondent refi
to sell and make available to complainant the facilities and services of
cemetery for the purpose of the burial of the dead human body of .
complainant’s deceased grandmother, because complainant . . . and
deceased grandmother . . . are Negro, and because of their race and
no other reason.

“2. That respondent engages in a general policy and practice of
crimination against persons, including the relatives of, next of kin
administrators and executors of the estates of deceased human beir
because of race, in violation of Section 4112.02(G), Ohio Revised Co
by denying to such person because of their race, and not for reas
applicable alike to all persons regardless of race and color, the full enj
ment of the accommodations, advantages, facilities, or privileges of respoi
ent’s place of public accommodation . . .

22 Issued in the course of Illustrative Case Summary—Public Accommodati
No. I on p. 18,
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“The Commission further states that, pursuant to its finding, there is
probable cause to believe that the above stated charges of unlawful dis-
criminatory practices are true.

“The Commission has attempted to effect informal method of per-
suasion and conciliation pursuant to Section 4112,05(A), Ohio Revised
Code, for the purpose of inducing voluntary compliance with Section
4112.02(G), Ohio Revised Code, and said attempts to obtain voluntary
compliance have failed.

“The Commission states that the dead human body of . . ., deceased
grandmother of complainant, is temporarily held pending disposition of
this action, at a cost and expense over and above that necessary for the
decent burial of said dead human body in respondent’s cemetery according
to complainant’s rights under Section 4112.02(G), Ohio Revised Code.

“Respondent is herewith notified that a public hearing on the above
charge of unlawful discriminatory practices will be held on . . . at 9:00
A.M. in the Chambers of the City Council, City Hall, . . . before . . .
attorney and counselor at law, duly appointed Hearing Examiner by the
Commission pursuant to Section 4112.05, Ohio Revised Code. Respondent
is further notified that an answer to this complaint may be filed with the
Commission within ten days of service of this complaint and notice of
hearing, pursuant to Section 4112.05(C), Ohio Revised Code and Rule 6
of the Rules and Regulations of the Ohio Civil Rights Commission. At
such hearing Respondent may appear in person or by its attorney, or
Respondent may present its position, arguments and contentions in writing
and may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for and against
such Respondent.

“This Complaint and Notice of Hearing is issued this........day of
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APPENDIX i

ILLUSTRATIVE CEASE & DESIST ORDER **

IN THE MATTER OF
(RESPONDENT) Case No......

COMMISSION ORDER

“This matter comes upon a complaint of . . ., the transcript of
hearing on said complaint, the findings of fact, conclusions of law,

recommendations of the hearing examiner and the objections of
spondent . . .

“The Commission finds:

“1. That the findings of fact of the hearing examiner are fully s
ported by the testimony and evidence in the record.

“2. That the hearing examiner’s conclusions of law are justified

view of his findings of fact and the operation of Chapter 4112., Revi
Code.

“3. That the complainant has incurred expenses as a consequence
respondent’s unlawful discriminatory practices.

“4. Therefore, the Commission fully and completely adopts the fi
ings of fact, conclusions of law and recommendations of the hea
examiner . . ., filed in this cause with the Commission. For the purposc
clarification of this order, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, Section 1, of
hearing examiner is hereby set forth:

“1. Respondent . . ., in operating a cemetery and burial park for
interment of dead bodies (not including those sectors reserved
religious and fraternal groups which are not in issue here) i
proprictor of a place of public accommodation within the mean
of Revised Code 4112.01 (I) and Revised Code 4112.02(G).

“It is therefore ORDERED by the Ohio Civil Rights Commission {
respondent (its successors and assigns), be and are hereby ORDER/
to cease and desist from any and all unlawful discriminatory practices
the denial of the advantages, facilities and privileges of respondent’s pl
of public accommodation, to-wit, those public sectors included in a cemel

23 Issued in course of Illustrative Case Summary—Public Accommodations
I on p. 18.
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currently known as . . . (not including those sectors reserved for fraternal
and/or religious groups) to complainant herein, or hereafter to any other
person or persons as required by Chapter 4112., Revised Code.

“It is further ORDERED that the complainant be made whole for
expense incurred due to the unlawful discriminatory practices of the
respondent.

“This order does not encompass those sectors of respondent’s estab-
lishment which are currently reserved for religious and fraternal groups, . .
provided that, in the event the current contractual relationships between
the respondent and the aforementioned groups are terminated, said sectors
shall be deemed to fall within the provisions of this order.

“pursuant to Section 4112.02(G), Revised Code, respondent, succes-
sors and assigns, are hereby ORDERED to file a sworn statement in the
Ohio Civil Rights Commission at its Northeastern Regional Office, Law-
yers Building, 1302 Ontario Street, Room 301, Cleveland 13, Ohio, no

later than the............day of.....oooiiiviiieiineneeien 5
affirming that said respondent fully and completely complies herewith.
“Issued by the Ohio Civil Rights Commission B, v wwrvwn ARy OF

ARTHUR L. PETERSON, CHAIRMAN
/s/ Arthur L. Peterson

CERTIFICATION
“1, Ellis L. Ross, Executive Director of the Ohio Civil Rights Com-
mission, do hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an original ow%.:.
issued against . . . and filed with the Commission at its central office in
Columbus.

Ellis L. Ross
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

I .© L1
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APPENDIX 1ii
ILLUSTRATIVE CONCILIATION AGREEMENT — EMPLOYMER

1. This Agreement is entered into in accordance with Ohio R«
Code Section 4112.05(A). It is agreed that nothing herein contain
anything done hereunder shall in any way be interpreted as an adm
of a violation of any provision of Section 4112.01 through 4112.08 «
Ohio Revised Code, and further that this entire instrument bei
instrument of settlement and conciliation shall not be evidence in am
or offered in evidence before a court or agency or the Civil Rights
mission, or otherwise be used to disadvantage of (respondent).

2. (Respondent) has adopted and will continue to apply an emplo
practice of nondiscrimination with regard to race, color, religion, na
origin or ancestry, applicable to hiring, job assignment, upgrading
motion, compensation, training and working conditions, and said

shall be made known to all employees. Nothing herein contained
affect or reduce management prerogatives with respect to hiring
assignment, upgrading, promotion, compensation, training or wi
conditions, but no such prerogatives shall be used to violate the
Civil Rights Act known as Sections 4112.01 through Section 4112.08
Ohio Revised Code.

3. Any Union representing (Respondent’s) employees shall be ac
of the Company’s policy as above set forth, and similarly any persc
firms in charge of recruiting employees shall be advised of the fore
policy.

4. The selection, hiring and assignment shall be made in good fai
the basis of the Company's judgments as to qualifications, taking
account any proper qualification, it being understood that a disqualifi
because of race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry shall 1
deemed proper disqualification.

5. (Respondent) has accepted an application form from compl
and considers her employed on a probationary period, effective O
10, 1962, with full pay including overtime and agrees to give her
and bona fide trial in its Production Department as such an emy
It is further understood and agreed that should complainant be l:
prior to completion of the probationary period, she shall be amor

24 Entered into at conclusion of Illustrative Case Summary—Employment (
on p. 12,
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first group recalled for employment after the union seniority list is exhausted
for that purpose.

6. Nothing herein contained shall constitute any contract of employ-
ment or promise of continued employment, it being understood, however,
that any discontinuance of employment shall not be because of discrimina-
tion by reason of race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry.

7. Upon the signing of this Agreement by both parties and upon the
employment of complainant, the Commission shall withdraw its formal com-
plaint and the amendment thereto.

8 Within 30 days after the approval of this Agreement the Respondent
shall furnish a compliance report to the Ohio Civil Rights Commission
detailing the progress made in each of the foregoing recommendations and
the Commission, on its initiative, may make compliance reviews in case it
determines that there is probable cause to believe that (Respondent) has
not complied with Ohio Revised Code Sections 4112.01 through 4112.08
of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their
hands this..........day of. cooiiiiiiiieniieiiiiiieny 19.....

e B e b b ke e e e e e e b e e

For: (Respondent)
111 [ S ——— I ———

For: Ohio Civil Rights Commission

11 R R

COMMISSION OFFICES

CENTRAL OFFICE
Room 234

240 Parsons Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43215

253-8536

MNorthwest Regional Office MNortheast Regional Office
411 Gardner Building 301 Lawyers Building
506 Madison Avenue 1302 Ontario Street
Toledo, Ohio 43604 Cleveland, Ohio 44113
2419164 2410716

Southwest Regional Office Southeast Regional Office
603 Schmidt Building Room 234-C
431 Main Street 240 Parsons Avenue
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Columbus, Ohio 43215
241-6605 253-8536
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